
1070

Pledge of
allegiance.

Statement of
Mrs. Orrall 
of Laveville.

John Francis
Fitzgerald.

Joe
Haviland.

Tania
Leftman.

Plymouth,—
land.

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE.

Monday, March 17, 2014. 

Met according to adjournment at eleven o’clock A.M., in an
Informal Session, with Mr. Donato of Medford in the Chair (having
been appointed by the Speaker, under authority conferred by Rule 5,
to perform the duties of the Chair). 

At the request of the Chair (Mr. Donato), the members, guests
and employees joined with him in reciting the pledge of allegiance
to the flag. 

Statement of Representative Orrall of Lakeville. 

A statement of Mrs. Orrall of Lakeville was spread upon the records
of the House, as follows: 

MR. SPEAKER: I would like to call to the attention of the House the
fact that I was unable to be present in the House Chamber for the sit-
ting of Wednesday last due to my participation with a national delega-
tion and the US-Japan Council meeting with government leaders and
business leaders in Japan. Had I been present, I would have voted in
the negative on roll call numbers 298 and 299 (each being a further
amendment offered by Mr. Dempsey of Haverhill to amendments
offered by Mr. Jones of North Reading, et als); and in the affirmative
on roll call number 300, on adoption of the local aid resolutions; on
roll call number 301, on passing to be engrossed the bill relative to
flood insurance; and also on roll call number 302, on passing to be
enacted the military bond bill. My missing of roll calls that day was
due entirely to the reason stated. 

Resolutions. 

The following resolutions (filed with the Clerk) were referred, under
Rule 85, to the committee on Rules: 

Resolutions (filed by Mr. Coppinger of Boston) honoring John
Francis Fitzgerald of West Roxbury for his life-long dedication and
service to the city of Boston and to the Commonwealth; 

Resolutions (filed by Mr. Kafka of Stoughton) congratulating Joe
Haviland of Sharon Boy Scout Troop 95 on earning the Eagle Scout
Award; and 

Resolutions (filed by Ms. Peisch of Wellesley) honoring Tania Left-
man on her dedicated service to the Jewish community; 

Mr. Binienda of Worcester, for the committee on Rules, reported, in
each instance, that the resolutions ought to be adopted. Under suspen-
sion of the rules, in each instance, on motion of Mr. Kafka of
Stoughton, the resolutions (reported by the committee on Bills in the
Third Reading to be correctly drawn) were considered forthwith; and
they were adopted. 

Petitions. 

Petitions severally were presented and referred as follows: 
By Mr. deMacedo of Plymouth, a petition (accompanied by bill,

House, No. 3960) of Viriato Manuel deMacedo (by vote of the town)



MONDAY, MARCH 17, 2014. 1071

Holliston,—
public
works.

Holyoke,—
sewer
charges.

Cultural
councils.

Westborough,—
land.

Municipal
taxes.

Sexual
surveillance.

Condominium
laws.

Dedham,—
charter.

Beverly,—
liquor
licenses.

that the town of Plymouth be authorized to exchange a parcel of land
held for water purposes for a parcel of land in the town of Plymouth; 

By Representative Dykema of Holliston and Senator Spilka, a joint
petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 3961) of Carolyn C. Dykema
and Karen E. Spilka (by vote of the town) that the town of Holliston be
authorized to establish a department of public works; and 

By Mr. Vega of Holyoke, a petition (accompanied by bill, House,
No. 3962) of Aaron Vega (with the approval of the mayor and city
council) relative to unpaid sewer use charges in the city of Holyoke; 

Severally to the committee on Municipalities and Regional Government. 
Severally to the Senate for concurrence. 

Petitions severally were presented and referred as follows: 
By Mr. Beaton of Shrewsbury, a petition (subject to Joint Rule 12)

of Matthew A. Beaton for legislation to increase the number of consec-
utive terms of members of the local and regional cultural council from
two to four terms. 

By Representative Dykema of Holliston and Senator Eldridge, a
joint petition (subject to Joint Rule 12) of Carolyn C. Dykema, James
B. Eldridge and others for legislation to authorize the Commissioner of
Capital Asset Management and Maintenance to convey certain parcels
of land in the town of Westborough. 

By Mr. Linsky of Natick, a petition (subject to Joint Rule 12) of
David Paul Linsky and Richard J. Ross relative to the collection of
municipal taxes. 

By Mr. Mannal of Barnstable, a petition (subject to Joint Rule 12)
of Brian R. Mannal relative to unlawful sexual surveillance. 

By Mr. Silvia of Fall River, a petition (subject to Joint Rule 12) of
Alan Silvia relative to the enforcement of condominium laws. 

Severally, under Rule 24, to the committee on Rules. 

Papers from the Senate. 

The House Bill relative to the charter of the town of Dedham (House,
No. 3955), came from the Senate passed to be engrossed, in concurrence,
with an amendment striking out all after the enacting clause and insert-
ing in place there the text contained in Senate document numbered 2048. 

The amendment (having been reported by the committee on Bills in
the Third Reading to be correctly drawn) was considered forthwith;
and it was adopted, in concurrence. 

The House Bill authorizing the city of Beverly to issue additional
liquor licenses (House, No. 3739), came from the Senate passed to be
engrossed, in concurrence, with amendments in section 1, in line 6,
striking out the following: “to Stephen K. Cross, d/b/a Happy Clam
Seafood Café,”, in line 12, inserting after the word “Beverly.” the fol-
lowing sentence: “Upon issuance of the license authorized in this act to
be granted to, Wicked Art Bar, LLC, Wicket Art Bar, LLC shall sur-
render to the licensing authority the seasonal license it currently
holds.”; and, in line 16, inserting after the word “revenue” the words
“and a letter from the department of unemployment assistance”. 

The amendments were referred, under Rule 35, to the committee on
Bills in the Third Reading. 



JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,1072

Campaign
finance
reporting.

Winchendon,—
land.

Northampton,—
liquor 
license.

UMass,—
police.

Federal
budget.

Lancaster,—
recall 
elections.

Woburn,—
Robert
DeNapoli.

Emergency  
information 
program.

The House Bill relative to strengthening campaign finance reporting
requirements (House, No. 3760), came from the Senate passed to be
engrossed, in concurrence, with amendments in section 1, in line 1,
striking out the following: “SECTION 1.”; and striking out section 2.
The amendments were referred, under Rule 35, to the committee on
Bills in the Third Reading. 

A Bill authorizing the Department of Fish and Game to exchange
the release of a conservation restriction held over certain property in
the town of Winchendon for the conveyance of other property in the
same town (Senate, No. 2044) (on Senate Bill No. 1455), passed to be
engrossed by the Senate, was read; and it was referred, under Rule 33,
to the committee on Ways and Means. 

Bills 
Authorizing the city of Northampton to issue an additional license

for the sale of all alcoholic beverages to be drunk on the premises
(Senate, No. 1962, amended in lines 10 and 11 by striking out the fol-
lowing “not in use for at least 6 consecutive months” and inserting in
place thereof the words “no longer in use”) (on a petition) [Local
Approval Received]; and 

Relative to the University of Massachusetts police department (Sen-
ate, No. 2045) (on Senate Bill No. 1152); 

Severally passed to be engrossed by the Senate, were read; and they
were referred, under Rule 7A, to the committee on Steering, Policy and
Scheduling. 

A report of the committee on Veterans and Federal Affairs, asking
to be discharged from further consideration of the petition (accompa-
nied by bill, Senate, No. 1750) of Daniel A. Wolf, James B. Eldridge,
William N. Brownsberger, Michael Barrett and other member of the
General Court for adoption of resolutions to amend the federal bud-
get,— and recommending the same be referred to the Senate commit-
tee on Ways and Means,— accepted by the Senate, was considered
forthwith, under Rule 42; and it was accepted, in concurrence, inso-
much as relates to the discharge of the committee. 

Petitions were referred, in concurrence, as follows: 
Petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 2040) of Jennifer L.

Flanagan and Harold P. Naughton, Jr. (by vote of the town) for legisla-
tion to provide for recall elections in the town of Lancaster. To the
committee on Election Laws. 

Petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 2042) of Kenneth J.
Donnelly, James J. Dwyer and Jay R. Kaufman (with the approval of
the mayor and city council) for legislation relative to the disability
retirement of Woburn police officer Robert DeNapoli. To the commit-
tee on Public Service. 

Reports of Committees. 

By Mr. Naughton of Clinton, for the committee on Public Safety
and Homeland Security, on Senate, No. 1106 and House, No. 2174, a
Bill relative to the Massachusetts emergency information program



MONDAY, MARCH 17, 2014. 1073

Animals,—
care.

Municipal
bonds.

Abandoned 
property.

Brookline,—
air rights.

Springfield,—
special fund.

New Bedford,—
harbor
master.

Duxbury,—
conservation
land.

Salem,—
mayor.

Somerville,—
charter.

Novelty
sparklers.

Haverhill,—
Billy Ray
Hawkins, Jr.

Haverhill,—
Scott
Bradish.

Haverhill,—
Scott
Marchand.

(House, No. 2174). Referred, under Joint Rule 1E, to the committees
on Health Care Financing. 

By Ms. Peake of Provincetown, for the committee on Municipalities
and Regional Government, on a petition, a Bill to ensure adequate care
of animals in cities and towns (House, No. 1852, changed in section 2,
in line 7, by inserting after the word “or” the words “knowingly and
unjustifiably”). 

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
extending municipal bonding terms for local infrastructure develop-
ment programs (House, No. 1861). 

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
relative to vacant and abandoned property in the Commonwealth
(House, No. 1869). 

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
authorizing the lease of air rights over a portion of a municipal off-
street parking area — rear of the property located at 280-290 Harvard
Street (House, No. 3863) [Local Approval Received]. 

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
amending the Chapter 656 of the Acts of 1989 in the city of Spring-
field (House, No. 3875) [Local Approval Received]. 

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
relative to the harbormaster in the city of New Bedford (House,
No. 3896) [Local Approval Received]. 

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a
Bill relative to certain conservation land in the town of Duxbury
(House, No. 3902) [Local Approval Received]. 

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a
Bill relative to the term of the mayor of the city of Salem (House,
No. 3915) [Local Approval Received]. 

By the same member, for the same committee, on a joint petition, a
Bill relative to the charter of the city of Somerville (House, No. 3919)
[Local Approval Received]. 

By Mr. Naughton of Clinton, for the committee on Public Safety
and Homeland Security, on a petition, a Bill relative to novelty
sparklers (House, No. 3262). 

By Mr. Michlewitz of Boston, for the committee on Public Service,
on a petition, a Bill authorizing the appointment of Billy Ray Hawkins,
Jr., as a firefighter in the city of Haverhill notwithstanding the maxi-
mum age requirement (House, No. 3228) [Local Approval Received]. 

By the same member, for the same committee, on a petition, a Bill
authorizing the appointment of Scott Bradish as a firefighter in the city
of Haverhill notwithstanding the maximum age requirement (House,
No. 3487) [Local Approval Received]. 

By the same member, for the same committee, on a joint petition, a
Bill authorizing the appointment of Scott Marchand as a firefighter in
the city of Haverhill notwithstanding the maximum age requirement
(House, No. 3807) [Local Approval Received]. 

Severally read; and referred, under Rule 7A, to the committee on
Steering, Policy and Scheduling. 



JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,1074

Financial 
Services,—
study.

Telecommuni-
cations, 
Utilities
and Energy,—
study.

Amherst,—
land.

Bill
enacted.

Marlborough,—
revenue 
fund.

Burlington,— 
liquor 
license.

By Mr. Costello of Newburyport, for the committee on Financial
Services, on House, Nos. 851, 852 and 911, an Order relative to autho-
rizing the committee on Financial Services to make an investigation
and study of certain House documents concerning banking and insur-
ance issues (House, No. 3912). 

By Mr. Keenan of Salem, for the committee on Telecommunica-
tions, Utilities and Energy, on House, Nos. 720, 2911, 2914, 2916,
2920, 2922, 2925, 2929, 2934, 2936, 2938, 2946, 2951, 2961, 2968,
2971, 2972, 2974, 2978, 2979, 2981, 2982, 2986, 2991, 3300 and
3367, an Order relative to authorizing the committee on Telecommuni-
cations, Utilities and Energy to make an investigation and study of cer-
tain Senate and House documents concerning telecommunications,
utilities and energy and other related matters (House, No. 3932) [Rep-
resentative DiNatale of Fitchburg dissenting]. 

Referred, under Joint Rule 29, to the committees on Rules of the
two branches, acting concurrently. 

Subsequently, Mr. Binienda of Worcester, for said committees,
reported asking to be discharged from further consideration of the
orders; and recommending that the same severally be referred to the
House committee on Rules. 

Under Rule 42, the reports severally were considered forthwith; and
they were accepted. 

Emergency Measure. 

The engrossed Bill authorizing the Commissioner of Capital Asset
Management and Maintenance to grant easements over certain parcels
of land to the town of Amherst (see Senate, No. 1531, amended), hav-
ing been certified by the Clerk to be rightly and truly prepared for final
passage, was considered, the question being on adopting the emer-
gency preamble. 

A separate vote was taken, as required by the provisions of Article
XLVIII (as amended by Article LXVII) of the Amendments to the
Constitution; and the preamble was adopted, by a vote of 3 to 0. Sent
to the Senate for concurrence. 

Subsequently, the Senate having concurred in adoption of the emer-
gency preamble, the bill (which originated in the Senate) was passed
to be enacted; and it was signed by the acting Speaker and sent to
the Senate. 

Engrossed Bill. 

The engrossed Bill establishing a parks and field capital enhance-
ments special revenue fund in the city of Marlborough (see House,
No. 3862) (which originated in the House), having been certified by
the Clerk to be rightly and truly prepared for final passage, was passed
to be enacted; and it was signed by the acting Speaker and sent to
the Senate. 

Orders of the Day. 

The Senate amendments of the House Bill authorizing the town of
Burlington to grant additional alcoholic beverages licenses (House,
No. 3688), reported by the committee on Bills in the Third Reading to
be correctly drawn, were considered. 



MONDAY, MARCH 17, 2014. 1075

Hadley,—
liquor 
license.

Third
reading
bills.

Mr. Gordon of Bedford then moved that the House concur with
the Senate in its amendments with further amendments striking out
section 3 and inserting in place thereof the following section: 

“SECTION 3. The licensing authority of the town of Burlington
shall not approve the transfer of a license granted under this act to any
other person, partnership, corporation, LLC, organization or any other
entity for a period of 3 years from the date of original issuance; pro-
vided, however, that after 3 years the licensing authority shall not
approve a transfer to a location outside of the location of original
issuance. All licenses issued pursuant to this act shall be clearly
marked ‘Burlington Mall only’, ‘New England Executive Park only’ or
‘the development presently known as 15-20 South Avenue only’, as
the case may be, and shall be clearly marked ‘nontransferable’ on the
face of each of the licenses issued pursuant to this act.”; in section 4,
by striking out the words “any general or special law to the contrary”
and inserting in place thereof the following: “section 12 of chapter 138
of the General Laws”; and by striking out section 5 and inserting in
place thereof the following section: 

“SECTION 5. If a license granted pursuant to this act is revoked or
surrendered it shall be returned physically, with all of the legal rights
and privileges pertaining thereto, to the licensing authority of the town
of Burlington. The licensing authority may then grant the license to a
new applicant only at the location of original issuance and under the
same conditions as specified in this act if the applicant files with the
licensing authority a letter from the department of revenue and a letter
from the department of unemployment assistance indicating that the
license is in good standing with those entities and that all applicable
taxes, fees and contributions have been paid.”. 

The further amendments were adopted. 
The House then concurred with the Senate in its amendments, as

amended. Sent to the Senate for concurrence in the further amend-
ments. 

The Senate amendments of the House Bill authorizing the town of
Hadley to grant 6 additional licenses for the sale of all alcoholic bever-
ages and 6 additional licenses for the sale of wines and malt beverages
to be drunk on the premises (House, No. 3790), reported by the com-
mittee on Bills in the Third Reading to be correctly drawn, were
adopted, in concurrence. 

Senate bills 
Relative to private construction contracts (Senate, No. 873) (its title

having been changed by the committee on Bills in the Third Reading);
and 

Directing the Division of Capital Asset Management and Mainte-
nance to convey certain parcels of land in the town of Medford to the
town of Medford (Senate, No. 1889); 

Severally reported by the committee on Bills in the Third Reading
to be correctly drawn, were read a third time; and they were passed to
be engrossed, in concurrence. 



JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,1076

Third
reading
bills.

Third reading
bill amended.

Northborough,—
insurance
proceeds.

Recess.

Local aid,—
declaration
of intent.

House bills 
Making corrective changes in certain laws regarding the taxation of

forest, farm and recreational land (House, No. 2551); 
Relative to the powers of the Boston Fair Housing Commission

(House, No. 3625) (its title having been changed by the committee on
Bills in the Third Reading); and 

Authorizing the town of Scituate to establish the date of its annual
town election (printed in House, No. 3911); 

Severally reported by the committee on Bills in the Third Reading
to be correctly drawn, were read a third time; and they were passed to
be engrossed. Severally sent to the Senate for concurrence. 

The House Bill revising the reporting date for the task force on the
prevention of unnecessary vacancies following foreclosures (House,
No. 3877), was read a third time. 

The committee on Bills in the Third Reading reported recommend-
ing that the bill be amended by substitution of a bill with the same title
(House, No. 3969), which was read. 

The amendment was adopted; and the substituted bill was passed to
be engrossed. Sent to the Senate for concurrence. 

The House Bill relative to insurance proceeds from property claims
in the town of Northborough (House, No. 3509), reported by the com-
mittee on Bills in the Third Reading to be correctly drawn, was read a
third time. 

Pending the question on passing the bill to be engrossed, Mr. Speli-
otis of Danvers moved to amend it in section 1, in lines 2 and 4, by
striking out the figures “150,000” and inserting in place thereof, in
each instance, the figures “100,000”; and, in lines 5 and 6, by striking
out the words “without specific appropriation or town meeting action”
and inserting in place thereof the words “with majority approval of the
board of selectmen”. 

The amendments were adopted; and the bill, as amended, was
passed to be engrossed. The bill (House, No. 3509, amended) then was
sent to the Senate for concurrence. 

Recess. 

At the twenty-six minutes after eleven o’clock A.M., on motion of
Mr. Wong of Saugus (Mr. Donato of Medford being in the Chair), the
House recessed subject to the call of the Chair; and at twelve minutes
after twelve o’clock noon the House was called to order with
Mr. Donato in the Chair. 

Reconsideration. 

Mr. Dempsey of Haverhill asked that the vote be reconsidered by
which the House, on Wednesday last, adopted resolutions (filed by
him) providing for a declaration of the intent of the House of Repre-
sentatives relative to the amount and distribution of local aid to the
Commonwealth’s cities, towns and regional school districts for fiscal
year 2015; provided, further that timely notice to cities, towns and



MONDAY, MARCH 17, 2014. 1077

regional school districts relative to the amounts of school and munici-
pal aid is essential for an orderly and rational budget process at the
local level (House, No. 3951); and the motion was entertained and it
prevailed. 

The same member then moved that the vote be reconsidered by
which the House adopted a further amendment (offered by Mr. Demp -
sey) relative to Unrestricted General Government Aid distribution; and
the motion was entertained and it prevailed. On the recurring question
the further amendment was rejected. 

The recurring question on adoption of the amendment (offered by
Mr. Jones of North Reading and other members of the House on Wed -
nesday last) relative to Unrestricted General Government Aid distribu-
tion, then was considered. 

Mr. Dempsey of Haverhill then moved that the pending amendment
be amended by striking out the Unrestricted General Government Aid
distribution in its entirety and inserting in place thereof the following: 

UNRESTRICTED

GENERAL

GOVERNMENT

MUNICIPALITY AID

BLACKSTONE $1,217,946

BLANDFORD $112,986

BOLTON $175,684

BOSTON $168,584,213

BOURNE $1,304,407

BOXBOROUGH $224,457

BOXFORD $432,562

BOYLSTON $304,792

BRAINTREE $5,091,830

BREWSTER $351,340

BRIDGEWATER $3,240,908

BRIMFIELD $346,924

BROCKTON $18,631,269

BROOKFIELD $439,345

BROOKLINE $5,649,406

BUCKLAND $272,460

BURLINGTON $2,330,303

CAMBRIDGE $19,116,026

CANTON $1,908,176

CARLISLE $195,199

CARVER $1,299,896

CHARLEMONT $155,539

CHARLTON $1,289,153

CHATHAM $133,917

CHELMSFORD $4,516,342

CHELSEA $7,308,080

CHESHIRE $546,626

CHESTER $160,201

CHESTERFIELD $122,853

CHICOPEE $10,246,539

CHILMARK $3,337

UNRESTRICTED

GENERAL

GOVERNMENT

“MUNICIPALITY AID

ABINGTON $1,750,435

ACTON $1,244,709

ACUSHNET $1,349,164

ADAMS $2,083,198

AGAWAM $3,278,114

ALFORD $12,487

AMESBURY $1,731,083

AMHERST $7,491,306

ANDOVER $1,589,987

ARLINGTON $6,750,750

ASHBURNHAM $707,489

ASHBY $389,623

ASHFIELD $165,196

ASHLAND $1,203,315

ATHOL $2,355,775

ATTLEBORO $5,076,341

AUBURN $1,523,900

AVON $616,733

AYER $673,619

BARNSTABLE $1,871,692

BARRE $800,277

BECKET $80,809

BEDFORD $1,021,449

BELCHERTOWN $1,514,022

BELLINGHAM $1,509,875

BELMONT $2,009,147

BERKLEY $541,410

BERLIN $179,400

BERNARDSTON $258,803

BEVERLY $5,196,353

BILLERICA $5,181,504



JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,1078

Local aid,—
declaration
of intent.

UNRESTRICTED

GENERAL

GOVERNMENT

MUNICIPALITY AID

GRANBY $785,673

GRANVILLE $142,664

GREAT BARRINGTON $675,303

GREENFIELD $2,825,007

GROTON $689,280

GROVELAND $647,718

HADLEY $403,848

HALIFAX $807,743

HAMILTON $597,837

HAMPDEN $612,198

HANCOCK $50,239

HANOVER $1,884,963

HANSON $1,139,483

HARDWICK $414,252

HARVARD $1,317,766

HARWICH $383,287

HATFIELD $277,647

HAVERHILL $8,745,480

HAWLEY $38,509

HEATH $74,450

HINGHAM $1,404,322

HINSDALE $198,125

HOLBROOK $1,312,936

HOLDEN $1,701,265

HOLLAND $179,600

HOLLISTON $1,377,967

HOLYOKE $9,037,066

HOPEDALE $580,232

HOPKINTON $699,002

HUBBARDSTON $400,828

HUDSON $1,774,398

HULL $1,885,758

HUNTINGTON $306,670

IPSWICH $1,428,362

KINGSTON $854,087

LAKEVILLE $728,070

LANCASTER $850,568

LANESBOROUGH $306,945

LAWRENCE $17,471,389

LEE $554,161

LEICESTER $1,545,000

LENOX $474,293

LEOMINSTER $5,092,673

LEVERETT $158,830

LEXINGTON $1,363,715

LEYDEN $73,264

LINCOLN $605,776

LITTLETON $632,516

LONGMEADOW $1,243,190

UNRESTRICTED

GENERAL

GOVERNMENT

MUNICIPALITY AID

CLARKSBURG $323,700

CLINTON $2,094,666

COHASSET $457,801

COLRAIN $256,812

CONCORD $1,032,288

CONWAY $159,028

CUMMINGTON $74,231

DALTON $1,012,394

DANVERS $2,534,348

DARTMOUTH $2,243,106

DEDHAM $2,909,839

DEERFIELD $427,382

DENNIS $484,603

DIGHTON $688,044

DOUGLAS $649,363

DOVER $171,170

DRACUT $3,117,679

DUDLEY $1,589,848

DUNSTABLE $218,858

DUXBURY $788,744

EAST BRIDGEWATER $1,331,926

EAST BROOKFIELD $258,065

EASTHAM $132,569

EAST HAMPTON $2,501,095

EAST LONGMEADOW $1,287,999

EASTON $1,948,596

EDGARTOWN $59,272

EGREMONT $56,143

ERVING $59,807

ESSEX $217,861

EVERETT $6,147,468

FAIRHAVEN $2,006,530

FALL RIVER $21,204,854

FALMOUTH $1,233,630

FITCHBURG $7,593,640

FLORIDA $44,290

FOXBOROUGH $1,325,396

FRAMINGHAM $8,852,834

FRANKLIN $2,198,705

FREETOWN $844,945

GARDNER $3,770,660

AQUINNAH $2,079

GEORGETOWN $637,437

GILL $216,437

GLOUCESTER $3,553,842

GOSHEN $71,186

GOSNOLD $1,866

GRAFTON $1,391,301

GRANBY $785,673



MONDAY, MARCH 17, 2014. 1079

UNRESTRICTED

GENERAL

GOVERNMENT

MUNICIPALITY AID

NORTH ADAMS $3,947,720

NORTHAMPTON $3,911,035

NORTH ANDOVER $1,823,584

NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH $2,560,030

NORTHBOROUGH $992,555

NORTHBRIDGE $1,878,292

NORTH BROOKFIELD $709,038

NORTHFIELD $321,493

NORTH READING $1,579,952

NORTON $1,849,420

NORWELL $953,889

NORWOOD $4,138,956

OAK BLUFFS $64,714

OAKHAM $170,720

ORANGE $1,438,047

ORLEANS $152,846

OTIS $32,365

OXFORD $1,829,715

PALMER $1,784,534

PAXTON $481,513

PEABODY $6,423,259

PELHAM $141,642

PEMBROKE $1,495,786

PEPPERELL $1,328,082

PERU $101,623

PETERSHAM $102,013

PHILLIPSTON $164,138

PITTSFIELD $7,682,739

PLAINFIELD $44,642

PLAINVILLE $675,071

PLYMOUTH $3,486,722

PLYMPTON $211,103

PRINCETON $263,460

PROVINCETOWN $123,082

QUINCY $16,991,047

RANDOLPH $4,625,199

RAYNHAM $1,011,845

READING $2,884,740

REHOBOTH $927,565

REVERE $9,153,463

RICHMOND $96,270

ROCHESTER $377,931

ROCKLAND $2,352,340

ROCKPORT $389,364

ROWE $3,506

ROWLEY $480,537

ROYALSTON $159,974

RUSSELL $219,768

RUTLAND $823,147

UNRESTRICTED

GENERAL

GOVERNMENT

MUNICIPALITY AID

LOWELL $22,412,842

LUDLOW $2,718,292

LUNENBURG $940,983

LYNN $19,922,673

LYNNFIELD $925,438

MALDEN $11,163,715

MANCHESTER $197,885

MANSFIELD $1,984,837

MARBLEHEAD $1,013,280

MARION $200,778

MARLBOROUGH $4,843,852

MARSHFIELD $1,927,648

MASHPEE $327,382

MATTAPOISETT $360,644

MAYNARD $1,397,948

MEDFIELD $1,289,875

MEDFORD $10,793,453

MEDWAY $1,085,599

MELROSE $4,563,432

MENDON $363,633

MERRIMAC $748,684

METHUEN $4,838,120

MIDDLEBOROUGH $2,193,849

MIDDLEFIELD $47,304

MIDDLETON $486,871

MILFORD $2,717,877

MILLBURY $1,575,694

MILLIS $931,622

MILLVILLE $362,452

MILTON $2,859,154

MONROE $16,361

MONSON $1,161,557

MONTAGUE $1,275,253

MONTEREY $41,141

MONTGOMERY $77,223

MOUNT WASHINGTON $26,674

NAHANT $336,212

NANTUCKET $70,503

NATICK $3,390,794

NEEDHAM $1,553,368

NEW ASHFORD $18,074

NEW BEDFORD $20,469,520

NEW BRAINTREE $117,466

NEWBURY $460,832

NEWBURYPORT $2,269,433

NEW MARLBOROUGH $52,112

NEW SALEM $92,323

NEWTON $5,229,226

NORFOLK $853,331



JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE,1080

Local aid,—
declaration
of intent.

UNRESTRICTED

GENERAL

GOVERNMENT

MUNICIPALITY AID

WALPOLE $2,267,840

WALTHAM $8,544,931

WARE $1,536,252

WAREHAM $1,760,560

WARREN $805,070

WARWICK $113,169

WASHINGTON $84,046

WATERTOWN $5,935,404

WAYLAND $804,349

WEBSTER $2,203,187

WELLESLEY $1,152,722

WELLFLEET $52,011

WENDELL $155,078

WENHAM $381,157

WESTBOROUGH $1,031,158

WEST BOYLSTON $708,982

WEST BRIDGEWATER $581,885

WEST BROOKFIELD $433,408

WESTFIELD $5,601,757

WESTFORD $1,891,061

WESTHAMPTON $128,943

WESTMINSTER $582,509

WEST NEWBURY $263,661

WESTON $332,852

WESTPORT $1,082,592

WEST SPRINGFIELD $3,189,134

WEST STOCKBRIDGE $86,519

WEST TISBURY $165,282

WESTWOOD $649,183

WEYMOUTH $7,759,007

WHATELY $119,417

WHITMAN $2,154,714

WILBRAHAM $1,302,311

WILLIAMSBURG $269,400

WILLIAMSTOWN $849,565

WILMINGTON $2,212,657

WINCHENDON $1,497,015 

WINCHESTER $1,316,578

WINDSOR $92,406

WINTHROP $3,751,294

WOBURN $5,327,229

WORCESTER $36,978,717

WORTHINGTON $111,772

WRENTHAM $829,613

YARMOUTH $1,123,492

DEVENS $0

SOUTHFIELD $0

TOTAL 

MUNICIPAL AID $945,750,000”.

UNRESTRICTED

GENERAL

GOVERNMENT

MUNICIPALITY AID

SALEM $6,138,313

SALISBURY $562,236

SANDISFIELD $30,835

SANDWICH $1,002,938

SAUGUS $3,264,556

SAVOY $103,102

SCITUATE $1,790,063

SEEKONK $1,094,984

SHARON $1,245,640

SHEFFIELD $216,783

SHELBURNE $232,704

SHERBORN $192,744

SHIRLEY $1,167,469

SHREWSBURY $2,478,757

SHUTESBURY $150,899

SOMERSET $1,364,795

SOMERVILLE $22,420,271

SOUTHAMPTON $566,989

SOUTHBOROUGH $389,195

SOUTHBRIDGE $3,130,482

SOUTH HADLEY $2,323,990

SOUTHWICK $1,122,443

SPENCER $2,012,640

SPRINGFIELD $33,686,269

STERLING $616,904

STOCKBRIDGE $88,699

STONEHAM $3,307,067

STOUGHTON $2,849,488

STOW $374,595

STURBRIDGE $689,397

SUDBURY $1,245,614

SUNDERLAND $449,758

SUTTON $694,619

SWAMPSCOTT $1,151,802

SWANSEA $1,671,281

TAUNTON $7,484,235

TEMPLETON $1,240,844

TEWKSBURY $2,476,625

TISBURY $87,254

TOLLAND $16,447

TOPSFIELD $545,793

TOWNSEND $1,169,456

TRURO $26,770

TYNGSBOROUGH $859,942

TYRINGHAM $11,298

UPTON $473,754

UXBRIDGE $1,224,382

WAKEFIELD $2,997,747

WALES $210,176



MONDAY, MARCH 17, 2014. 1081

Recess.

Dedham,—
charter.

Next
sitting.

The further amendment was adopted, thus precluding a vote on the
amendment offered by Mr. Jones. 

The resolutions (House, No. 3951, amended) then were adopted. 

Recess. 

At sixteen minutes after twelve o’clock noon, on motion of
Mr. Wong of Saugus (Mr. Donato of Medford being in the Chair), the
House recessed until half past three o’clock P.M.; and at four minutes
after four o’clock P.M. the House was called to order with Mr. Donato
in the Chair. 

Engrossed Bill. 

The engrossed Bill relative to the charter of the town of Dedham
(see House, No. 3955) (which originated in the House), having been
certified by the Clerk to be rightly and truly prepared for final passage,
was passed to be enacted; and it was signed by the acting Speaker and
sent to the Senate. 

Order. 

On motion of Mr. DeLeo of Winthrop,— 
Ordered, That when the House adjourns today, it adjourn to meet

on Thursday next at eleven o’clock A.M. 

At twenty-one minutes before five o’clock P.M., on motion of
Mr. Wong of Saugus (Mr. Donato of Medford being in the Chair), the
House adjourned, to meet the following Thursday at eleven o’clock
A.M., in an Informal Session. 


